For the governmental activities, the OPEB liability is generally liquidated by the general, fire protection, and police

funds.

For the year ended March 31, 2022, the Township recognized OPEB gain of $502,481. The Township reported

deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB

liability (asset) of the Township, calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the Township's net OPEB

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (5.00%) or 1% higher (7.00%) than

the current rate:

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following presents the

net OPEB liability (asset) of the Township, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate, as well as what the

Township's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1% lower

or 1% higher than the current rate:

70

SAGINAW CHARTER TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements

Year Ended

March 31, Amount

2023 (722,348)$

2024 (623,185)

2025 (630,842)

2026 (267,312)

Total (2,243,687)$

10. RISK MANAGEMENT

Current Year

Claims and

Changes in Claim End of Year

Estimates Payments Liability

2021 28,858$   1,893,373$   1,886,058$   36,173$

2022 36,173   2,216,993   2,184,795   68,371

Health Benefit ‐ The Township initiated a self‐insurance health benefit package August 10, 1981. As of March 31,

2022, the maximum aggregate health liability to the Township was $2,655,471. Amounts above this are covered by

an insurance policy. In addition, insurance was purchased for individual health claims which have a $100,000 per

person deductible. Life insurance premiums, short‐term disability benefits of 70% of compensation, police early‐

retiree health insurance and medigap premium reimbursement are also paid by this fund. Assets of this plan of

$1,649,397 are recorded in the health benefit internal service fund. Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and